

NO. 64350-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS L. MILLER,

Appellant.

200 JUN 30 7:10 PM '02
E

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS M. CURTIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

 B. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT
 REVOKED DEFENDANT’S SSOSA. 12

 1. Standard Of Review. 12

 2. The Decision To Revoke Defendant’s SSOSA Was Based On
 Defendant’s Violations, Not On How Much Community Custody
 Was Left In The SSOSA..... 13

 C. SENTENCING DEFENDANT TO POST-INCARCERATION
 COMMUNITY CUSTODY WITHOUT GRANTING CREDIT FOR
 THE SSOSA COMMUNITY CUSTODY DID NOT VIOLATE
 DOUBLE JEOPARDY. 14

 1. Standard Of Review. 14

 2. There Was No Double Jeopardy Violation In Not Giving
 Defendant Credit For Community Custody Served As Part Of A
 SSOSA..... 14

 D. THE COURT ERRED BY SENTENCING DEFENDANT TO TEN
 YEARS COMMUNITY CUSTODY. 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)	18
<u>State v. Badger</u> , 64 Wn. App. 904, 827 P.2d 318 (1992)	13
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 73 Wn. App. 734, 871 P.2d 634 (1994)	17
<u>State v. Elts</u> , 94 Wn.2d 489, 617 P.2d 993 (1980)	18
<u>State v. Gartrell</u> , 138 Wn. App. 787, 158 P.3d 636 (2007)	15
<u>State v. Jackman</u> , 113 Wn.2d 772, 783 P.2d 580 (1989)	12
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 159 Wn.2d 231, 149 P.3d 636 (2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1354 (2007)	14, 17
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 (2006), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1053, <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S.Ct. 644 (2008)	14
<u>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of America</u> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006)	12

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Alabama v. Smith</u> , 490 U.S. 794, 109 S.Ct. 2201, 104 L.Ed.2d 865 (1989)	16
<u>Jones v. Thomas</u> , 491 U.S. 376, 381, 109 S.Ct. 2522, 105 L.Ed.2d 322 (1989)	17
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969)	16, 17

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A	15, 16, 18
RCW 9.94A.120	15, 16, 18
RCW 9.94A.120(10)(a)	15
RCW 9.94A.120(10)(c)	16
RCW 9.94A.120(8)(a)(ii)	15, 16
RCW 9.94A.120(8)(a)(vi)	15
RCW 9.94A.120(8)(ii)(B)	16
RCW 9.94A.120(8)(viii)	16
RCW 9.94A.120(1)	18
RCW 9.94A.150(1)	18
RCW 9.94A.150(2)	18
